

S. AMANDA MARSHALL, OSB #95347  
United States Attorney  
District of Oregon  
**ETHAN D. KNIGHT**, OSB #99298  
**PAMALA R. HOLSINGER**, OSB #89263  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
ethan.knight@usdoj.gov  
pamala.holsinger@usdoj.gov  
1000 SW Third, Suite 600  
Portland, OR 97204-2902  
Telephone: (503) 727-1000  
Facsimile: (503) 727-1117  
**JOLIE F. ZIMMERMAN**, DCB #465110  
Trial Attorney  
Counterterrorism Section  
National Security Division  
Attorneys for United States of America

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

**DISTRICT OF OREGON**

**PORTLAND DIVISION**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**Case No. 3:10-CR-00475-KI**

**v.**

**MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,**

**Defendant.**

**GOVERNMENT'S RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR FULL  
DISCOVERY REGARDING  
SURVEILLANCE**

The United States of America, by S. Amanda Marshall, United States Attorney for the District of Oregon, and through Ethan D. Knight and Pamala R. Holsinger, Assistant United States Attorneys, and Jolie F. Zimmerman, Trial Attorney, United States Department of Justice, hereby responds to defendant's Motion for Full Discovery Regarding the Facts and Circumstances Underlying Surveillance (ECF No. 488).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Defendant is Not Entitled to Discovery Regarding the Provision of the Supplemental Notification .....	5
A. No Deliberate Government Misconduct Occurred in this Case.....	6
B. Discovery is Unwarranted because there is No Remedy to which Defendant is Entitled Other than the Opportunity to Seek Suppression of the Title VII-Derived Evidence in this Case.....	9
III. This is No Basis to Order Discovery of Classified Materials Relating to the Authorization or Conduct of the Title VII Collection from which Evidence in this Case was Derived.....	15
IV. Defendant is Not Entitled to Discovery of the Use of Other “Surveillance Activities” Not at Issue in this Case.....	24
V. Defendant is Not Entitled to Any Additional Discovery in this Case .....	26
A. The Government has Consistently Complied with the Rules Governing Discovery and this Court’s Discovery Orders .....	27
B. Government Actors Did Not Fail to Communicate Discoverable Material to Local Prosecutors.....	28
C. The Government is Not Obligated to Disclose the Origin of the Criminal Investigation Outside the Rules of Discovery .....	30
VI. Conclusion .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*ACLU Foundation of Southern California v. Barr*, 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....18

*Alderman v. United States*, 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....21, 23

*Bloate v. United States*, 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010) .....22

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....13, 26, 27, 28

*Brock v. United States*, 573 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2009).....12

*[Caption Redacted]*, 2011 WL 10945618 (Foreign Intel. Surv. Ct. Oct. 3, 2011).....20

*C.I.A. v. Sims*, 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....25

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....8

*Davis v. United States*, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011) .....10, 14

*Good v. Berghuis*, 729 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Gozlon-Peretz v. United States*, 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....22

*Herring v. United States*, 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....14

*Hudson v. Michigan*, 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....14

*Hussong v. Warden*, 623 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1980).....13

*In re Grand Jury Proceedings*, 347 F.3d 197 (7th Cir. 2003) .....19, 21

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112)*, 597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010) .....11, 22

*In re Sealed Case*, 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 14-15

*Taglianetti v. United States*, 394 U.S. 316 (1969) .....23

*United States v. Abu-Jihaad*, 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....17, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*United States v. Arenas-Ortiz*, 339 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2003) .....9

*United States v. Armstrong*, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....9

*United States v. Belfield*, 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....17, 18, 21

*United States v. Bissell*, 634 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir. 1981).....23

*United States v. Damrah*, 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005).....11, 23

*United States v. Donovan*, 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....11

*United States v. Duggan*, 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984) .....17

*United States v. El-Mezain*, 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....17, 25

*United States v. Fernandez*, 231 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2000) .....14

*United States v. Hernandez-Meza*, 720 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2013).....12, 13, 14

*United States v. Juvenile Male*, 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 234 (2012) .....22

*United States v. Michaels*, 796 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1986).....26

*United States v. Nicholson*, 721 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2013) .....10

*United States v. Olsen*, 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....13

*United States v. Ott*, 827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987) .....11, 19, 25

*United States v. Robinson*, 513 F. Supp. 2d 169 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....11

*United States v. Wong*, 431 U.S. 174 (1977) .....14

**DOCKETED CASE**

*United States v. Daoud*, No. 12-cr-723, 2014 WL 321384 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 29, 2014)  
(unpublished) .....17, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL STATUTES, LAWS AND RULES**

Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968  
 18 U.S.C. § 2510–2522.....7

Jencks Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3500 .....26, 29

18 U.S.C. § 3504.....22, 23

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 (“FISA”), as amended,  
 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1812, 1821-1829 .....1

50 U.S.C. §§ 1801, 1804-1805, 1821, 1823-1824 .....1

50 U.S.C. § 1806..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1825(d) .....6, 7

50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....2, 16, 20

50 U.S.C. § 1881e(a).....3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 16

Pub. L. 91-452, Title VII, § 702(a), Oct. 15, 1970 .....22

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 16.....26, 28

**OTHER MATERIAL**

Comments of the Judiciary on Proposals Regarding the Foreign Intelligence  
 Surveillance Act (Jan. 10, 2014) at 5, 7 available at  
[www.judiciary.senate.gov/resources/documents/113thCongressDocuments/upload/011413RecordSub-Grassley.pdf](http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/resources/documents/113thCongressDocuments/upload/011413RecordSub-Grassley.pdf) (last visited Feb. 13, 2014). .....20

H. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1720, 95th Cong. 2d Sess., at 31 (1978) .....12
